PENYELIDIKAN PRESTASI LAMPAU BALIK KILAT UNTUK TALIAN PENG-
HANTARAN 275/132 kV DENGAN MENGGUNAKAN ATP-EMTP

ABSTRAK

Panahan kilat langsung ke menara talian penghantaran atau talian pelindung boleh
mengakibatkan pecahtebat disebabkan oleh (fenomena lampau balik kilat. Fenomena ini
adalah disebabkan oleh panahan kilat tersebut boleh menyebabkan peningkatan nilai voltan
sepanjang talian penghantaran. Jika\ nilai voltan tersebut menyamai atau melebihi nilai
kritikal voltan lampau untuk penebat, kerosakan bahan penebat di talian akan berlaku.
Nilai tinggi voltan lampau,yang terhasil sepanjang talian yang terus menghala ke
pencawang elektrik boleh ‘'memberi kesan buruk kepada peralatan yang dihubungkan ke
talian penghantaran“seperti pengubah, pemutus litar dan lain-lain. Oleh itu, penyelidikan
prestasi lampaubalik Kkilat untuk talian penghantaran 275/132 kV harus dilaksanakan
dengan mengunakan ATP-EMTP. ATP adalah sistem program universal untuk menjalani
simufasi_digit untuk fenomena fana bagi elektromagnetik mahupun sifat elektromekanikal.
Olehyang demikian, demonstrasi masalah yang wujud mengenai sistem penghantaran
elektrik boleh dilakukan dengan menggunakan perisian ini dan secara tidak langsung, ia
dapat membantu dalam menyelesaikan masalah tersebut. Rintangan tanah di tapak menara

penghantaran dan amplitud arus panahan diambil kira dalam penyelidikan ini.



STUDY OF LIGHTNING BACKFLASHOVER PERFORMANCE FOR 275/ 132 kV
TRANSMISSION LINE BY USING ATP-EMTP

ABSTRACT

Direct lightning strokes to overhead transmission‘line towers or to shield wires may cause
line insulation breakdown, due to the back-flashover phenomenon which the stroke builds
up the voltages across the line insulation and if these voltages equal or exceed the line
critical flashover voltage(CFO). Over-voltages which occur on the lines and travel toward
the substation can cause damage, particularly to expensive equipment such as transformers,
circuit breakers and so on. Fhus, the study of lightning back-flashover performance for 275/
132 kV Transmission Line has to be made by using ATP-EMTP (The Electromagnetic
Transients Program)., ATP (alternative transients program) is a universal program system
for digital simulation of transient phenomena of electromagnetic as well as
electromechanical nature. Demonstration of existed problems in power system can be made
in this~software and thus, help to solve the problem. Other aspects like tower grounding

resistance and lightning current amplitude will be considered in this study as required.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to express the deepest appreciation to my helpful
supervisors, Miss Noor Shahida Jamoshid. The supervision and support that she gave truly
help the progression and smoothness of my final year.project. The co-operation is much
indeed appreciated.

Besides, great appreciation goes to my\family and friends for their understandings
and supports on me in completing this preject. Without helps from them, i would face many

difficulties while completing this project.

Lastly, | offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any

respect during the completion of this project.



APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Study of Lightning Back-flashover performance for 275/
132kV Transmission Line by using ATP-EMTP was prepared .and submitted by Kiu
Ling Zee (Matrix Number: 071090279) and has been found.satisfactory in terms of
scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of.the requirement for the
Bachelor of Engineering ( Electrical System Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia
Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by

(NOOR SHAHIDA JAMOSHID)
Project Supervisor

School of Electrical System Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Perlis

March 2011



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEGEMENT

APPROVAL AND DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

PAGE

Vi

Xi

Xiii

XViii

XiX



CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11

11

1.2

14

1.5

1.6

Introduction

Overview of the Project

Aims and Objectives of the Project

Problem Statement

Scope of the Project

Report’s Outline

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Introduction

Lightning Stroke

2.2.1 Mechanism of Charge formation in the clouds

2.2.2 Mechanism of lightning stroke

2.2.3 Characteristic of lightning stroke

Vi



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.2.4 Lightning current amplitude

2.2.5 Lightning Source Model

Power Transmission Tower

2.3.1 Transmission Tower Types

2.3.2 Tower Footing Resistance

2.3.3 Tower model

Insulator

2.4.1 Insulator string

2.4.2 Insulator String-Model

Line Insulation-Flashover

2.5.1\, "Back-flashover

2.5.2 Line Insulation Flashover Model

Transmission line

2.6.1 Transmission Line Model

2.6.2 Design Span

Critical Review

11

11

12

12

13

14

16

17

21

21

21

23

24

24

25

25

Vil



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Overview of Project Methodology

Data/ Parameter of Circuit Objects

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

Lightning source model

Insulator String Model

Tower Model

Transmission line model

Overview of ATP-EMTP

Sequence of ATP<EMTP Simulation

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.54

3.5.5

New Circuit Creation

ATP File/ Simulation File Creation

Punch File Creation

Simulation of circuit

Result Plotting Process

27

27

29

29

30

30

33

33

35

36

39

42

43

44

viii



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Model Simulation

4.2.1 Lightning Source Model

4.2.2 Tower Model

4.3 Simulation Results

4.4  Summary of Simulation Results

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary

5.2  Recommendation of Future Project

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

46

46

47

48

o1

58

64

65

66

70



Tables No.
2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

LIST OF TABLES

Tower types and its angle of deviations.

Number of insulator set that required based on

different voltage levels and types of.insulator set

that being used.

Lightning current amplitudes and waveforms.

Parameters of275/132kV double circuit tower model.

Standard data for J.R.Marti model.

Circuit objects that being used in this simulation.

Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of

Lightning Waveform of 1/30.2 us

Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of

Lightning Waveform of 1.2/50 us

Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of
Lightning Waveform of 2/77.5 us

Page
12

19

28

31

32

36

59

60

61



4.4

Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of

Lightning Waveform of 3/75 us

62

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

Figures No. Page
2.1 Cloud model according to Simpson’s theory. 6
2.2 Diagram of a fine structure of a stepped-leader stroke. 8
2.3 Rate of rise of current of lightning strokes. 9

(Ref: WestimghouseT and-D reference book).

24 Front time and tail times of lightning stroke. 10
(Ref: MullerHiHer Brand,1965).

2.5 Lightning current circuit. 11

2.6 Modified M.ishii’s tower model for quadruple 15

circuit line tower modeling.

277 Ceramic, porcelain insulator, reinforced glass insulator. 17

2.8 Line insulators taking strain (tension) at change of 18

transmission line direction.

2.9 Single tension string and double tension string. 18

2.10 Single suspension string and double suspension string. 19

Xii



2.11 Cap and pin insulator string (suspension type insulator string) 20

on a 275 kV suspension tower.

2.12 Critical flashover voltage for 275/132kV transmission line, 23
3.1 Flow Chart of Project Methodology. 27
3.2 Insulator string model in ATP-EMTP simulation. 29
3.3 Conductor identification for 275/132kV double circuit line 30

used in stimulation.

3.4 Multi-storey model of ‘simulation. 30

35 The Main menuy; the Circuit window and 34

the Component selection menu.

3.6 Component Selection Menu. 35
3.7 All components in main window. 36
3.8 The ATP menu. 38
3.9 Simulation settings. 39
3.10 resistor data input window. 40
3.11 Open probe dialog box. 41

Xiii



3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6(a)

4.6(b)

Data window of transmission line.

LCC component in the circuit.

Data Window of Plot XY.

Plotted result by using PlotXY software.

Simulation result of lightning source model with

different parameter of wave-shape.

Simulation result of lightning source’model
of wave-shape of 3/75 s with

different value of current amplitude.

Simulation result ©f nsulator string which located

at the left side.of tower.

Simulation result of insulator string which located
at.the right side of tower.

Comparison of left and right side insulator strings on tower.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across

Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across

Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 s.

42

42

43

44

46

47

48

49

49

51

51

Xiv



4.6(c)

4.6(d)

4.7(a)

4.7(b)

4.7(c)

4.7(d)

4.8(a)

4.8(b)

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 3/75 ps:

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of
Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in-case of
Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of
Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 3/75 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across

Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across

Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 ps.

52

52

53

53

54

54

55

56

XV



4.8(c)

4.8(d)

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across

Phase Insulator Strings in case of

Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 ps.

Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across
Phase Insulator Strings in case of
Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of3/75s.

56

S7

XVi



prop
kA
4%
kWh

mm

ms
pF

Hs

)

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Ampere
centi-meter

feet

Henry

Hertz

peak current
Propagation length
kilo-Ampere

kilo- Volt
kilo-Watt per hour
meter

millimeter
mili-second
piko-Farad

Volt

surge impedance
micro-second
Ohm

degree Celcius

Xvii



ATP
CIGRE
EHV
EMTP
IEC
IEEE
LCC

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Alternative Transient Program

International Conference on Large High Voltage Electric System
Electric High Voltage

Electromagnetic Transient Program

International Electro-Technical Commission

Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers

Line Constant Cable

XViil



