# PENYELIDIKAN PRESTASI LAMPAU BALIK KILAT UNTUK TALIAN PENG-HANTARAN 275/132 kV DENGAN MENGGUNAKAN ATP-EMTP

#### **ABSTRAK**

Panahan kilat langsung ke menara talian penghantaran atau talian pelindung boleh mengakibatkan pecahtebat disebabkan oleh fenomena lampau balik kilat. Fenomena ini adalah disebabkan oleh panahan kilat tersebut boleh menyebabkan peningkatan nilai voltan sepanjang talian penghantaran. Jika nilai voltan tersebut menyamai atau melebihi nilai kritikal voltan lampau untuk penebat, kerosakan bahan penebat di talian akan berlaku. Nilai tinggi voltan lampau yang terhasil sepanjang talian yang terus menghala ke pencawang elektrik boleh memberi kesan buruk kepada peralatan yang dihubungkan ke talian penghantaran seperti pengubah, pemutus litar dan lain-lain. Oleh itu, penyelidikan prestasi lampau balik kilat untuk talian penghantaran 275/132 kV harus dilaksanakan dengan mengunakan ATP-EMTP. ATP adalah sistem program universal untuk menjalani simulasi digit untuk fenomena fana bagi elektromagnetik mahupun sifat elektromekanikal. Oleh yang demikian, demonstrasi masalah yang wujud mengenai sistem penghantaran elektrik boleh dilakukan dengan menggunakan perisian ini dan secara tidak langsung, ia dapat membantu dalam menyelesaikan masalah tersebut. Rintangan tanah di tapak menara penghantaran dan amplitud arus panahan diambil kira dalam penyelidikan ini.

# STUDY OF LIGHTNING BACKFLASHOVER PERFORMANCE FOR 275/ 132 kV TRANSMISSION LINE BY USING ATP-EMTP

#### **ABSTRACT**

Direct lightning strokes to overhead transmission line towers or to shield wires may cause line insulation breakdown, due to the back-flashover phenomenon which the stroke builds up the voltages across the line insulation and if these voltages equal or exceed the line critical flashover voltage(CFO). Over-voltages which occur on the lines and travel toward the substation can cause damage, particularly to expensive equipment such as transformers, circuit breakers and so on. Thus, the study of lightning back-flashover performance for 275/132 kV Transmission Line has to be made by using ATP-EMTP (The Electromagnetic Transients Program). ATP (alternative transients program) is a universal program system for digital simulation of transient phenomena of electromagnetic as well as electromechanical nature. Demonstration of existed problems in power system can be made in this software and thus, help to solve the problem. Other aspects like tower grounding resistance and lightning current amplitude will be considered in this study as required.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, I would like to express the deepest appreciation to my helpful supervisors, Miss Noor Shahida Jamoshid. The supervision and support that she gave truly help the progression and smoothness of my final year project. The co-operation is much indeed appreciated.

Besides, great appreciation goes to my family and friends for their understandings and supports on me in completing this project. Without helps from them, i would face many difficulties while completing this project.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of this project.

This tem

#### APPROVAL AND DECLARATION SHEET

This project report titled Study of Lightning Back-flashover performance for 275/ 132kV Transmission Line by using ATP-EMTP was prepared and submitted by Kiu Ling Zee (Matrix Number: 071090279) and has been found satisfactory in terms of scope, quality and presentation as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering ( Electrical System Engineering ) in Universiti Malaysia Perlis (UniMAP).

Checked and Approved by (NOOR SHAHIDA JAMOSHID)

> **School of Electrical System Engineering** Universiti Malaysia Perlis

> > **March 2011**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	dil
coP <sup>3</sup>	PAGE
ABSTRAK	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK  ABSTRACT  ACKNOWLEGEMENT  APPROVAL AND DECLARATION	iv
APPROVAL AND DECLARATION	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xviii
LIST OF ARRREVIATIONS	xix

# **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction		1
1.1	Overview of the P	Project	1
1.2	Aims and Objective	ves of the Project	3
1.4	Problem Statemen	nt	3
1.5	Scope of the Proje	ect	4
1.6	Report's Outline	Project  Eves of the Project  Int  Ect  Project  The Proj	4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERAT	TURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction		5
2.2	Lightning Stroke		5
	2.2.1 Mechanisr	m of Charge formation in the clouds	6
	2.2.2 Mechanisr	m of lightning stroke	7
	2.2.3 Characteri	istic of lightning stroke	9

	2.2.4	Lightning current amplitude	11
	2.2.5	Lightning Source Model	11
2.3	Power	Transmission Tower	12
	2.3.1	Transmission Tower Types	12
	2.3.2	Tower Footing Resistance	13
	2.3.3	Tower model	14
2.4	Insulat	or	16
	2.4.1	Transmission Tower Types  Tower Footing Resistance  Tower model  or  Insulator string  Insulator String Model	17
	2.4.2	Insulator String Model	21
2.5	Line In	nsulation Flashover	21
Α.	2.5.1	Back-flashover	21
	2.5.2	Line Insulation Flashover Model	23
2.6	Transn	nission line	24
	2.6.1	Transmission Line Model	24
	2.6.2	Design Span	25
2.7	Critica	l Review	25

# **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	Overview of Project Methodology	27
3.3	Data/ Parameter of Circuit Objects	29
	Data/ Parameter of Circuit Objects  3.3.1 Lightning source model  3.3.2 Insulator String Model  3.3.3 Tower Model  3.3.4 Transmission line model	29
	3.3.2 Insulator String Model	30
	3.3.3 Tower Model	30
	3.3.4 Transmission line model	33
3.4	Overview of ATP-EMTP	33
3.5	Sequence of ATP-EMTP Simulation	35
	3.5.1 New Circuit Creation	36
	3.5.2 ATP File/ Simulation File Creation	39
<u>()</u>	3.5.3 Punch File Creation	42
	3.5.4 Simulation of circuit	43
	3.5.5 Result Plotting Process	44

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS**

4.1	Introduction	46
4.2	Model Simulation	46
	4.2.1 Lightning Source Model	47
	4.2.2 Tower Model	48
4.3	Simulation Results	51
4.4	4.2.1 Lightning Source Model  4.2.2 Tower Model  Simulation Results  Summary of Simulation Results	58
CHAI	PTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Summary	64
5.2	Recommendation of Future Project	65
REFE	ERENCES	66
APPF	ENDIX	70

## LIST OF TABLES

Tables No.	iciell'i	Page
2.1	Tower types and its angle of deviations.	12
2.2	Number of insulator set that required based on	
	different voltage levels and types of insulator set	19
	that being used.	
3.1	Lightning current amplitudes and waveforms.	28
3.2	Parameters of 275/132kV double circuit tower model.	31
3.3	Standard data for J.R.Marti model.	32
3.5	Circuit objects that being used in this simulation.	36
4.1	Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of	59
	Lightning Waveform of $1/30.2 \mu s$	
4.2	Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of	60
	Lightning Waveform of $1.2/50 \mu s$	
4.3	Back-flashover Across Phase Insulator Strings in Case of	61
	Lightning Waveform of 2/77.5 μs	

OThis item is protected by original copyright

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figures No.		Page
2.1	Cloud model according to Simpson's theory.	6
2.2	Diagram of a fine structure of a stepped leader stroke.	8
2.3	Rate of rise of current of lightning strokes.	9
	(Ref: WestimghouseT and D reference book).	
2.4	Front time and tail times of lightning stroke.	10
	(Ref: Muller Hiller Brand,1965).	
2.5	Lightning current circuit.	11
• X	CIL	
2.6	Modified M.ishii's tower model for quadruple	15
This	circuit line tower modeling.	
2.7	Ceramic, porcelain insulator, reinforced glass insulator.	17
2.8	Line insulators taking strain (tension) at change of	18
	transmission line direction.	
2.9	Single tension string and double tension string.	18
2.10	Single suspension string and double suspension string.	19

2.11	Cap and pin insulator string (suspension type insulator string)	20
	on a 275 kV suspension tower.	
2.12	Critical flashover voltage for 275/132kV transmission line.	23
3.1	Flow Chart of Project Methodology.	27
3.2	Insulator string model in ATP-EMTP simulation.	29
3.3	Conductor identification for 275/132kV double circuit line used in stimulation.	30
3.4	Multi-storey model of simulation.	30
3.5	The Main menu, the Circuit window and the Component selection menu.	34
3.6	Component Selection Menu.	35
3.7	All components in main window.	36
3.8	The ATP menu.	38
3.9	Simulation settings.	39
3.10	resistor data input window.	40
3.11	Open probe dialog box.	41

3.12	Data window of transmission line.	42
3.13	LCC component in the circuit.	42
3.14	Data Window of Plot XY.	43
3.15	Plotted result by using PlotXY software.	44
4.1	Simulation result of lightning source model with different parameter of wave-shape.	46
4.2	Simulation result of lightning source model	
	of wave-shape of 3/75 μs with	47
4.0	different value of current amplitude.	40
4.3	Simulation result of insulator string which located	48
4.4	at the left side of tower.  Simulation result of insulator string which located	49
	at the right side of tower.	
4.5	Comparison of left and right side insulator strings on tower.	49
4.6(a)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	51
	Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 $\mu s$ .	
4.6(b)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	51
	Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 μs.	

4.6(c)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	52
	Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 μs.	
4.6(d)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	52
	Lightning Stroke Current 6 kA with waveform of 3/75 µs.	
4.7(a)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	53
	Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 μs.	
4.7(b)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	53
	Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 μs.	
4.7(c)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	54
	Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 μs.	
4.7(d)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	54
	Lightning Stroke Current 17 kA with waveform of $3/75~\mu s$ .	
4.8(a)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	55
	Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 1/30.2 $\mu s$ .	
4.8(b)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across	
	Phase Insulator Strings in case of	56
	Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 1.2/50 μs.	

4.8(c)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across Phase Insulator Strings in case of Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 2/77.5 $\mu$ s.	56
4.8(d)	Maximum Value of Tower Induced Voltage across  Phase Insulator Strings in case of  Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 3/75 µs.	57
	Lightning Stroke Current 120 kA with waveform of 3/75 μs.	

# LIST OF SYMBOLS

Ampere A

cm centi-meter

ft feet

Η Henry

Hz Hertz

peak current  $I_p$ 

h edby original copyright Propagation length  $I_{prop}$ 

kA kilo-Ampere

kVkilo- Volt

kilo-Watt per hour kWh

meter m

millimeter mm

mili-second ms

piko-Farad pF

Volt

surge impedance

μs micro-second

Ω Ohm

 ${\mathbb C}$ degree Celcius

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ATP Alternative Transient Program

CIGRE International Conference on Large High Voltage Electric System

EHV Electric High Voltage

EMTP Electromagnetic Transient Program

IEC International Electro-Technical Commission

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers

LCC Line Constant Cable